1
44.1   Shafts and axles
44.1.1  Definitions
A shaft is a rotating member, usually of circular cross-section, used to transmit torque or
motion. It provides the axis of rotation, or oscillation, of components such as gears, pulleys,
cams, sprockets, cranks (crankshafts are not covered in this Unit), etc. and controls the
geometry of their motion. According to the cross-section, a shaft can be of solid or hollow
section; according to the shape, it can be circular or a spline shaft. An axle is a (in general,

	 (**)	Steel suggested for high level stresses.
	(***)	Steel suggested for extremely high level stresses.
5Unità 44 | Shafts, journal and rolling bearings
Table 44.1  (continued)
Gray cast iron – Reference is made to a casting diameter d = 30 mm; number in bold type indicates
the minimum acceptance tensile strength. The yield strength for the gray cast iron is in general
determined as the stress required to produce a permanent strain equal to 0.1% and is variable
between 65 and 80% of tensile strength. Elongation is A = 0.8 ÷ 0.3%.
Designation
Tensile strength
(Rm or σu) [MPa]
Compressive strength
[MPa]
Modulus of elasticity E
[GPa]
EN-GJL-150 150 ÷ 250 665 78 ÷ 103
EN-GJL-200 200 ÷ 300 790 88 ÷ 113
EN-GJL-250 250 ÷ 350 910 103 ÷ 118
EN-GJL-300 300 ÷ 400 990 108 ÷ 137
EN-GJL-350 350 ÷ 450 1030 123 ÷ 143
Ductile (nodular, spheroidal) cast iron – The compressive strength is considered equal to 2 times
of tensile strength.
Designation
Tensile strength
(Rm or σu)
[MPa]
Off-set yield
stress (Rp0.2)
[MPa]
Minimum
elongation A
[%]
Modulus of
elasticity E
[GPa]
EN-GJS-350-22 350 220 22 169
EN-GJS-400-15 400 250 15 169
EN-GJS-500-7 500 320 7 169
EN-GJS-600-3 600 370 3 174
EN-GJS-700-2 700 420 2 176
EN-GJS-800-2 800 480 2 176
Sizing requires that the maximum stress σmax is equal to the allowable stress σall (19-13):
σmax = Mf
Zf( )
min